

03.10.2016

Present: Sh. Harpreet Singh Bawa, Counsel for the petitioner.
Ms. Ruchi Bhatia, Proxy Counsel for Sh. Abhinav
Dhingra, Counsel for the respondent no. 3 (a).
Sh. Ishant Rohan, Counsel for the respondent no. 2 (c).
None for remaining respondents.

Respondent nos. 3 (a) and 2 (c) since January, 2016 failed to file either NOC or objections. Therefore, their right to file objections is closed. As per report, respondent nos. 4, 5 (i) & (ii), 6 and 8 remained unserved as they are residents of Canada.

Respondent no.7 is resident of Ludhiana has also gone abroad but country has not been specified. I direct the petitioner to take appropriate steps for service of all the remaining respondents who are residents of foreign country, as per rules.

Ld. Counsel submits that for service outside India, the minimum time required by Ministry of External Affairs is four months and requests to fix the matter after four months. Request allowed.

Issue summons to respondent nos. 4, 5 (i) & (ii), 6, 7 and 2 (d) as per rules for service at outside country. Steps be taken within 10days from today.

Put up for filing of process fee and other formalities on 19.10.2016 and for service and appearance of respondents on 01.03.2017.

(Sanjay Kumar)
ADJ-02, West/Delhi
03.10.2016